

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**Review. Petn. No.4 of 2023
With
Review. Petn No.5 of 2023**

State of Manipur and 3 Ors.

Petitioner/s

Vs.

Alan Kamei@ Majalan Kamei and 2 Ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

09.09.2025.

Learned A.G for the petitioner Mr. Lenin Hijam is present before the Court physically. Similarly, Mr. Sapam Biswajit, learned senior counsel for the respondent No.1 and Ms. Lekhakumari, learned Jr. counsel to Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the respondent No.2 are also present before the Court physically.

However, learned AG Mr. Lenin Hijam seeks some short of accommodations on the premises that he want to go through the document which is available on record. The present review petitions filed for seeking intervention of the order dated 19.01.2022 whereas Mr. Sapam Biswajit, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 raised an objection for adjourning the present case.

Keeping in view of the provision of section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure that there is no limit to exercise the inherent power, either effecting or affecting any orders under this code, that is the first limb of the said provision of law, the second limb of the said provision of law relating to preventing the abuse of process of law, whereas the third limb of the said provision of law is seeking for securing the ends of justice.

Therefore, keeping the view of the submission made by the learned AG in this matter is concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 23.09.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab. Surjit